Landslides (2019) 16:315–332
DOI 10.1007/s10346-018-1095-9
Received: 26 March 2018
Accepted: 24 October 2018
Published online: 7 November 2018
© Springer-Verlag GmbH Germany
part of Springer Nature 2018
Gordon G. D. Zhou I Shuai Li I Dongri Song I Clarence E. Choi I Xiaoqing Chen

(%)
Density
(×103 kg/m3)
Solid
fraction
Cs
Froude
number Fr
Bagnold
number NBag
Savage
number
NSav
Friction
number NFric
CI-GI-17.5 17.5 2.199 0.63 3.0 71.43 1.12 63.81
CI-GI-19.0 19.0 2.123 0.61 3.2 77.02 1.42 54.18
CI-GI-20.0 20.0 2.119 0.60 3.3 89.31 1.60 55.75
CI-GI-23.0 23.0 2.106 0.57 3.5 91.35 1.88 48.68
CI-GII-17.5 17.5 2.183 0.57 3.2 46.15 1.29 35.69
CI-GII-19.0 19.0 2.128 0.55 3.3 45.50 1.37 33.21
CI-GII-20.0 20.0 2.118 0.54 3.4 52.47 1.49 35.14
CI-GII-21.5 21.5 2.059 0.53 3.3 60.91 1.44 42.18
CI-GII-23.0 23.0 2.044 0.51 3.5 64.14 1.70 37.63
CI-GII-24.5 24.5 2.026 0.50 3.4 62.34 1.66 37.52
CI-GII-26.5 26.5 1.965 0.49 3.8 84.52 2.36 35.79
CI-GII-28.5 28.5 1.912 0.47 4.2 107.32 3.40 31.61
CI-GII-30.0 30.0 1.875 0.46 4.7 138.47 4.40 31.45
CII-GII-22.0 22.0 2.056 0.52 3.8 72.67 2.45 29.68
CII-GII-24.5 24.5 2.026 0.50 4.0 72.73 2.20 33.08
CII-GII-26.5 26.5 1.965 0.49 4.0 82.56 1.85 44.65
CII-GII-28.5 28.5 1.912 0.47 4.1 92.10 1.97 46.67
CII-GII-30.0 30.0 1.875 0.46 4.8 135.53 3.82 35.46
CII-GII-32.5 32.5 1.851 0.44 5.2 181.09 6.28 28.82
CII-GII-35.0 35.0 1.820 0.43 5.9 269.31 9.03 29.82
CII-GII-40.0 40.0 1.736 0.40 6.6 313.82 12.21 25.71
CII-G I-28.5 28.5 1.975 0.52 3.2 114.02 2.48 46.02
Test ID “CI-GI-17.5” represents “Configuration I, GSD I, Water content w = 17.5%”
Table 2 Comparison of key dimensionless numbers
Dimensionless